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State of New Mexico 
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

Hazardous & Radioactive Materials Bureau 
2044 Galisteo Street 

P.O. Box 26110 
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(505) 827-1557 
Fax (505) 827-1544 

Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

PETER MAGGIORE 
SECRETARY 

Mr. Theodore Taylor, Program Manager 
Los Alamos Area Office 
Department of Energy 

Dr. John C. Browne, Director 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
P. 0. box 1663, MS A100 

528 351h Street, MS A100 Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 

Re: Requirement for Class 2 Permit Modification for the Potential Operational Deviations 
from the MDA P Closure Plan 

Dear Mr. Todd and Dr. Browne: 

This letter is in response to Los Alamos National Laboratory's (LANL's) correspondence dated 
July 22, 1998 (EM/ER:98-232), regarding the Potential Operational Deviations from the MDA P 
Closure Plan. Class 2 Permit Modifications requirements and technical issues arising from the 
contents ofLANL's letter are addressed below. 

The changes to the closure plan described are a result of unexpected events occurring during 
closure ofthe site. According to 20 NMAC 4.1, subpart IX, 40 CFR 270.42, Appendix I- D, 
Closure a Class 2 Permit Modification is required for "Changes in approved closure plan 
resulting from unexpected events occurring during partial or final closure, unless otherwise 
specified in this Appendix." Furthermore, the necessity for a temporary unit requires a Class 2 
permit modification. Therefore, LANL shall submit the changes as a Class 2 Permit 
Modification request. 

Based on the proposed changes in LANL's July 22, 1998letter, the following technical issues 
shall be addressed in the Class 2 Permit Modification request. 

1. All proposed changes to the closure plan to include high explosive (HE) handling 

111111111111 IIIII 111111111 1111 
6119 



Mr. Taylor & Dr. Browne 
September 18, 1998 
page 2. 

processes shall be clarified using process flow diagrams and narrative summaries that 
illustrate and describe all waste streams and their ultimate disposal. 

2. Up-to-date figures illustrating the proposed new processes shall be included. 

3. The filtration system and sorting pad shall meet the requirements for temporary units as 
defined in 20 NMAC 4.1, 40 CFR 264.553 - temporary units, and 40 CFR 270.42 
Appendix I.D.3.e- requirements for a Class 2 permit modification. 

4. The state ofNew Mexico has not adopted the new land disposal requirements (LDR's) 
and therefore the more conservative concentration for barium still apply. 

5. If the proposed hand-sorting pad is constructed over an existing potential release site then 
using this area for baseline sampling is not acceptable. 

6. LANL shall include waste analysis plans (WAP's) for all waste streams including filters 
and soil generated from the sorting operation. A W AP may not be necessary for the decon 
water used in steam cleaning the debris if all LDR requirements for debris alternative 
treatment standards are met. These WAP's shall include sampling for underlying 
constituents and radioactivity. 

7. Closure performance standards of SAL's or risk based clean up levels shall be met. If 
limited excavation of the tuff is proposed, additional sampling shall be proposed where 
contamination is below SAL's or risk based clean up levels is left in place. 

8. LANL shall provide an adequate sampling and analysis plan which addresses depth (e.g. 
every 2 feet), location, and percentage of full suite analysis, to confirm the identified 
clean fill area. This sampling and analysis shall be performed in Phase I. If 
contamination is found above the performance standards the removal procedure shall be 
described. Rather than perform a detailed sampling and analysis plan of the clean fill it 
may be economically beneficial for LANL to choose to remove the clean fill and dispose 
of appropriately. 

NMED suggest that DOEILANL work closely with NMED AlP staff in preparing the class 2 
permit modification request to ensure that the level of detail of the responses is adequate. 

DOEILANL must submit a class 2 permit modification request which addrsses the items listed 
above within sixty (60) calendar days of receipt of this letter. 
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Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me or Mr. John Kieling, 
HRMB's LANL Facility Manager, at (505) 827-1558. zy, 
BeH:i~ 
Hazardous and Radioactive Materials Bureau 

BJG:lw 

CC w/ attachments: 
J. Canepa, LANL EMlER, MS M992 
J. Davis, NMED SWQB 
J. Ellvinger, LANL ESH19, MS K490 
B. Garcia NMED HRMB 
M. Johansen, DOE LAAO, MS A316 
J. Kieling, NMED HRMB 
L. Winn, NMED HRMB 
M. Leavitt, NMED GWQB 
H. LeDoux, DOE LAAO, MS A316 
D. Mcinroy, LANL EMlER, MS M992 
D. Neleigh, EPA, 6PD-N 
J. Parker, NMED DOE OB 
S. Y anicak, NMED DOE OB, MS J993 
J. Plum, DOE LAAO, MS A316 
File: Reading and RED LANL TA-16, MDA P'98 
Track: LANL, 9/18/98, NM, DOEILANL, HRMB/Garcia, RE, File 

file:lee8_31_98 
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Los Alamos National Laboratory 
ENVtRONMENTAL RESTORATION 

Uni'lfii'Sit,t of Cllllfomia 
Environmental Restoration. MS M992 
Los Alamos, New Mex1co 87545 
505-667 -0808/FAX 505-665-47 4 7 

Mr. Benito Garcia 
NMED-HRMB 
P.O. Box 26110 
Santa Fe, NM 87502 

~ U. S. De,nrtment of Energy 
{ ~ ~, Los Alamos Area Office. MS A316 
~ Los Alamos. New MexiCO 87544 

• 505.065-7203 
FAX 505-665-4504 

Date: May 9, 1996 
Refer to: EMIER:96-265 

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO THE NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY (NOD) FOR 
THE MATERIAL DISPOSAL AREA (MDA) P CLOSURE PLAN 

Dear Mr. Garcia: 

Enclosed is the los Alamos National Laboratory's response to the New Mexico 

Environment Department's NOD concerning the MDA P Closure Plan. A certification 

form signed by the appropriate officials is also enclosed. The enclosed response repeats 

each comment from the NOD for convenience in reviewing. Also enclosed within this 

deliverable are two reports dealing with background geochemistry in the vicinity of 

MDA P. These reports are being provided to partially satisfy General Comment Number 

2. 

Please contad Dave Mcinroy at (505) 667-0819 or Mat Johansen at 

(505) 667-0575, if you have any questions regarding the response to the NOD. 

JJnT/rfr 

s~r~ p 
Theodo~ J. ~lor, Program Manager 
los Alamos Area Office 

Enclosures: Response to NOD for MDA P Closure Plan 
Certification 

Tht UniwfSity of C.nlomia is an EQUIII OtJDOtturitv Emdover 
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CERTIFICATlON 

I certify under penalty of law that these documents and aft attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons dlrectfy responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violation. 

Document Title: RESPONSE TO THE NOTICE OF DeFICIENCY (NOD) FOR THE MATERIAL DISPOSAL AREA P CLOSURE Pl.OO 

Name: 1.,.c....-. 

Name: 

am Manager 
Enviro e al toration Projed 
Los Alamos National laboratory 

or 

Tom Baca, Program Director 
Environmental Management 
Los Alamos National lar1;2!betatet1rlr 

\ -j. 
Joseph Vozella, 
Acting Assistant Area Manager of 
Environment Projects 
Environment, Safety, and Health Branch 
DOE-Los Alamos Area Office 

Theodore J. Taylor 
Program Manager 

or 

Environment Restoration Program 
DOE-Los Alamos Area Office 

-Date: J - {{J- c10 

Date: 



' . 

r . 
I 
I 

I 
I 

~------------------

RESPONSE TO THE NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY (NOD) FOR THE 
MA.TERIAL DISPOSAL AREA P CLOSURE PLAN 
TECHNICJ~L DEFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS 

The following comments are provided as a rev1ew of the technical completeness of the 
Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) February 1995 Ctosure. Plan for: the Techntca~ 
Area (TA) -16 Mat•erial Disposal Area P (MDA P). The first category below contains 
general comments which are significant items missing from the plan. The second 
category below includes specific comments about the text of the proposal. 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

1. In general, the waste removal. operations (Phase 1} appears. adequate as 
presented within the closure plan. Proceeding with Phase 1 cleanup activities 
proposed within the closure plan should not interfere with the review process 
and ultimate approval of an adequate closure plan for MDA P. Phase 1 should 
be implemented as soon as possibte by DOE/LANl whife NMEO and 
DOE/LANL finalize the closure plan for the entire site. 

2. 

3. 

LANL will implement Phase 1 as soon as possible. Currently, LANL 
is performing a biological assessment to determine if any 
endangered species are nesting within MDA P. This assessment 
will be completed during May, 1996. Premobilizatlon activities 
have been started, these activities include construction of 
decontamination pads and temporary storage areas. 

The background sampling section raises questions concerning the number of 
samples or sample sets to be taken and the calculation of Upper Tolerance _ 
Limits (UTL) if LANL is not using a 95% upper confidence bound on the 95th 
percentile to provide a statistically ·valid-comparison. See specific comment 
#10. 

See the attached background sampling report "Natural Background 
Geochemistry of the Bandelier Tuff at MDA P, Los Alamos National 
Laboratory", March 20, 1996 as described on page 11 of the 
report .• 

LANL proposes to use action levels as potential cleanup levels. This may be 
appropriate depending on the input parameters utilized for development of 
preliminary remediation goals (PRG). However, concerns voiced by EPA 
Region 6 indicate that PRGs may not account for the following considerations: 
1) the need to include additive effects of multiple constituents; 2) ecological­
risk considerations, and 3) the leaching of contaminants to ground water. If 
LANL includes in the screening methodology the above considerations. then 
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the use of Region 9 PRGs may be approprrate for use as act1on levels at th1s site. 

LANL will take into consideration the need to include additive effects of multiple constituents, ecological-risk considerations and the leaching of contaminants to ground water in addition to using Region 9 PRGs as action levels. The Closure Plan wiU be revised to incorporate these PRGs. 

4. LANL proposes to use an industrial exposure scenario in the development of PRGs and ultimate cleanup criteria decisions. Since this plan is presented as a clean closure equivalency demonstration, it does not seem appropriate to apply industrial land use scenario versus residential standards to a clean closure demonstration. If DOEILANL proposes closure that ts not def10ed as- a clean closure under RCRA, the DOEILANL should submit an alternate closure plan to include post closure care provisions. 

MDA P is located within a secure, explosive, exclusion boundary. TA-16 is continuing to perform high explosive operations and plans to continue as evident In the Laboratory's long range 30 year plan. LANL believes clean closure, using the industrial scenario, will be protective of human ·health and the environment as required by the closure performance standards described in 40 CFR 265.111. All PRGs within LANL boundaries are being remediated to Industrial standards. This Issue will be worked to resolution through future meetings with NMED. 

5. This closure plan lacks a complete sampling and analysis plan (SAP) to investigate releases from the unit. The approach presented include a confirmatory sampling (Phase 2) event to access the residual contamination in soils and tuff after the waste pife has been removed. As proRosed within the Closure Plan, sampling of soil and tuff will only occur within the waste pile boundary and at the waste handling areas at the top of the hill. The area proposed as the waste pile boundary does not include all potential areas of contamination from MDA P (see specific comments below). LANL should revise the Phase 2 sampling plan to include investigation of all potential release areas from the unit and determine naute, rate, and extent 'Of contaminant migration. The current proposal is inadequate. 

The sampling grid, shown as Figure, 4-1, depicts where samples will be taken. This grid will be revised, and the sampling plan will be revised to extend sampling locations as necessary to determine the extent of potential contamination from MDA P. 
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MDA P is bounded on three sides by PRS 16-016(c) and 16-010(b), 
and the stream. These sides have received contamination similar 
to that in MDA P. These PRSs wi« be investigated and remediated 
as part of OU 1082 during the closure time frame of MDA P. The 
stream side boundary will not be extended as part of the closure. 
However~ any potential contamination,. directly attlibu.ta.ble to only 
MDA P will be remediated to acceptable levels. Other sources will 
be investigated and remediated a•s part of OU 1082 corrective 
action activities. 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS: 

1. 1. 0 Introduction. pg. 1-1. "Radioactive. waste and mixed waste ar:e not 
anticipated to be present in this waste pile." Because of this site's long history, 
the nature of historic activities at LANL and the lack of complete knowledge of 
process at the site, it is important to characterize all risk, including that 
associated with radioactive constituents to human health and the environment. 
Because health risk is being evaluated at this site, it is important to look at the 
health risk posed by the combination of all contaminants of concern, including 
radioactive isotope sampling and radioactive concentration terms included in 
the risk assessment. NMED regulates mixed waste under RCRA and 
understands that the radioactive waste without any RCRA regulated 
constituents, if necessary, will be remediated under a different authority. 

2. 

LANL concurs and will assign a full time radiological controls 
technician to perform radiological surveys and sample soil for 
radiological contamination for the duration of field activities. 

Radionuclide analyses by gamma spec, gross alpha and gross beta 
are included in the Phase II verification sampling. If any positive 
results above background are obtained, this data should be 
adequate for use In risk assessment. 

1.1.1 Waste Pile Boundaries ... , pg. 1-4, "Because the stream continues to 
receive (e.g., barium) from these upstream sources, cleaning up the stream to 
the clean-closure performance goals would not be possible." It is necessary to 
characterize the rate and extent of all constituents in all media. LANL states on 
page 1-5 that the stream contamination will be addressed in the RFI for OU 
1082. As this plan is intended to meet the requirement of clean closure as 
outlined in 20 NMAC 4.1 Subpart V, 40 CFR Part 264.258, all releases from the 
landfill will be investigated to the extent necessary to determine if the closure 
performance standard can be met. The boundary of the waste pile presented in 
Figure 1-4 will potentially change dependent upon the extent of contamination. 
Clean closure certification will only be achievable if the data can show that 
releases from the unit have been adequately characterized the extent of 
contamination has been determined, and it is determined that after corrective 
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action has been performed that all hazardous waste residues from MDA P have been removed to the extent necessary to protect human health and the environment. 

LANL agrees that clean closure will be achieved when all hazardous waste residues from MDA P ha-ve been removed to the extent necessary to protect human health and the environment. 
3. 1.1.1 Waste Pile Boundaries ... , pg. 1-4, It is not acceptable to defer the investigation of releases to ground water or other potentially contaminated media or area from this unit when attempting to demonstrate clean closure equivalency. This section should be revised to include all potential areas impacted by releases from the waste pile during Phase. 2. 

After MDA P is removed, to demonstrate clean closure equivalency for ground water and other media, LANL will place four borings In the canyon between the landfill and the stream. These borings will be closer to the stream than the landfill as the TEGD wells· already at the toe of MDA P have never had volumes of water in sufficient quantity to collect samples. Alluvial water, sediment and . underlying tuff will be sampled to determine what Impact, if any, there may have been on these media In the canyon. Additional bore hole$ and steam sediment samples may be determined to be necessary during Phase 2 confirmatory sa.mpling. The number and location of these samples will be negotiated with NMED. 
4. 1.1.2 Contingent Approach, pg. 1-6, The closure standards of 20 NMAC. 4.1 Subpart V, 40 CFR 264.258(b) require that, if waste residues are above acceptable risk levels based on acceptable ecological and health-based risk models, then the owner must comply with all post-closure requirements. The demonstration of a clean closure by removal or decontamination must clearly show that all wastes, hazardous constituents, and contaminated media (incfudin~ ground water) have been removed to the extent necessary to protect human health and the environment as required per 20 NMAC 4.1 Subpart V, CFR 264.258(b). The general approach presented in the closure plan to compare background UTL and PRGs with residue contamination to demonstrate clean closure equivalency may be appropriate. However, as noted in EPA Guidance Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund (RAGS) December 1991, the PRGs may differ from final remediation levels, and a risk assessment approach should be employed to determine final media clean-up standards. The determination of clean closure by an equivalency demonstration will be evaluated once date is available. As recently proposed by LANL in a December 1, 1995 letter to Barbara Driscoll, DOE/LANL believe it is appropriate to adopt the EPA Region 9 PRGs as SALs for use in screening. The adoption of PRGs would eliminate the comparison of Phase 2 data to SALs in the decision criteria for determination of extent of contamination as proposed 
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in this closure plan. DOE/LANL should revise the appropriate sections within 
this closure plan to reflect the adoption of the EPA Region 9 PRGs as action 
levels. 

Region 9 PRGs will be used as action levels. A risk-assessment 
may be employed to determine final media clean-up standards if 
Region 9 PRGs cannot be met. 

5. 1.1.2 Contingent Approach, pg. 1-6, This section should be revised as follows, 
w If the remaining Appendix VIII constituents equal or exceed" EPA Region 9 
PRGs, then a risk assessment may be conducted in accordance with EPA 
guidance. NMED will review the Phase 2 results and determine if a risk 
assessment is needed. 

The section will be revised to identify use of Region 9 PRGs. 

6. 1.1.2 Contingent Approach pg. 1-6, "If additional waste must be removed, ... to 
reduce risk of target level based on industrial exposure settings." LANL may 
propose an industrial setting for risk, but a residential scenario is required for 
comparison purposes. Additionally, future land use is a major consideration. 
Therefore, LANL should use a residential land use scenario, a hazard index of 
1 or less, and 1 o-e or less increase in cancer risk over background. Additional 
risk assessment calculations based on other assumptions may be presented in 
addition to the most conservative scenario. See general comment #3. 

See answer to General Comment #4. 

7. 3.2.2, .. GeneralS-Site Information, P.3-10, "Based on this information, it is 
likely that RCRA F-listed Solvent (F001, F002, F003, and FOOS) may have been 
used at the S-Site, but it is not likely that they were disposed of unburned at the 
waste pile. Records indicate that solvents were discharged via outfalls or 
burned at the bum site.• Since the facility lacks complete records of items 
disposed at this site and NMED personnel have observed laboratory type 
amber bottles containing liquid in debris at the unit, it is recommended to modify 
this statement to reflect site conditions. 

The statement will be revised to Include the fact that bottles 
containing liquid may be present in the debris. 

8. 4.1.1, .. Background Sampling, pg. 4-2, The Background Sampling Plan must 
be submitted to NMED in response to the NOD. 

Please see the attached background reports. 

1 



4.1.1, .. Background Sampling, pg. 4-1 .. The statistical analysis of UTL for background values should be calculated based on the 95%- upper confidence limit of the 95 percentile. 

Samples collected near MDA P should identify the soil horizon or geological unit from which samptes- are to be coltected. Background values should be compared with values presented in the latest background document drafted by Longmire, et al. 

The attached background chemistry reports for Area P soils and tuff by Broxton , et al. (1998) and McDonald, et al. (1996) Include specific UTLs for each soil horizon and tuft unit. Area P values are compared to Lab·wlde background vafues for comparable stratigraphic units In both reports. 

References 

Broxton, D. E., R. T. Rytl, D. Carlson, R. G. Warren, E. Kluk and S. Chlpera, 1998. Natural Background Geochemistry of the Bandelier Tuff at MDA P, Los Alamos NaUonal Laboratory. Los Alamos National Laboratory Report LA·UR-1151. 42 pp. 

McDonald, E. V., R. T. Rytl, P. A. Longmire, and S. L. Reneau, 1996. Background Geochemistry of Soils and Colluvium at MDA P, Los .Atsmos National Laboratory. Los Alamos National Laboratory Report LA-UR·96·1092. 

Also, these reports used the 95" • 95" statistical approach. 
10. 4.2.1, Sampling of Soil Beneath, ... , Waste Pile, pg. 4-6. "Only the grids located within the surveyed waste pile project boundary will be sampled.· This sentence should be revised to incorporate all potentially impacted contaminant areas into the sampling grid. 

See General Comments #5. 

11. 4.8.4.1, Data Review, ...• pg. 4-30, ·ouring data validation, if field, equipment rinsate, or trip blank samples for a site sampling event or for a sample delivery group contain detectable concentrations of common laboratory contaminants or the major actions, the analytical results will only be considered positive if the concentration exceeds 10 times the maximum concentration in the blank(s).· LANL's data validation should be consistent with the following EPA document: "Guidance on Evaluation, Resolution and Documentation of Analytical Problems Associated with Compliance Monitoring, "EPA 821-8-93-001, February 1993. If the environmental sample has a concentration less than two times the applicable blank, this does not mean that the particular const1tuent is 
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not actually present and may requtre re-sampltng and verificatton Thts sec..t.lon 
should be revised accordingly. 

During data validation, if field equipment, rinsate, or trip blank(s) 
samples for a site sampling event or for a sample delivery group 
contain detectable coacentra.tions ot common laboratOTy 
contaminants or the major cations, positive sample results will be 
reported unless the concentration of the compound/cation in the 
sample is less than or equal to ten times the amount in any blank 
for the common laboratory contaminants, or less than or equal to 
five times the amount for other analytes. This approach is 
consistent with the Contract Laboratory Program Function 
Guidelines, EPA/540R-94-013,. Feb.. 199~ 

12. 5.0 Ground Water Monitoring Program, pg. 5-1, LANL shall rewrite this section 
to be consistent with the above approach. As a part of Phase 2 activities, all 
releases from the waste pile must be characterized and the extent and rate of 
contamination determined. LANL shall install monitoring wells within the 
shallow "alluvial" ground water to determine the extent of releases into this 
medium. 

LANL has attempted to collect groundwater samples In the past 
from wells installed at MDA Pat the point of compliance. These 
wells have never had volumes of water in sufficient quantity to 
collect samples. However, as previously stated, four boreholes will 
be drilled and samples of alluvial water, sediment and underlying 
tuff will be collected to demonstrate what impact, if any, may be 
attributable t() MDA P. 

See Specific Comment #3. 

13. 6.1.1.2 Closure/Decontamination Standard, pg. 6-3, This sect1on should be 
revised to be consistent with general comments #2 and 5 and specific 
comments #1, 4, 5, 6 and 8 mentioned above regardif'g proposed cleanup 
levels, activities for Phase 2 and all risk-assessment concerns. 

The section will be revised. 

14. 6.1.1.2, pg. 6-2, This section should be revised to include a Sampling and 
Analysis Plan (SAP) to investigate all releases from the unit to media of 
concern. SAP for surface wa.ter, ground water and soil/sediment should be 
drafted as a part of Phase 2 activities. Particular emphasis should be placed on 
collecting samples down canyon from MDA P and near the large drainage on 
the Eastern side of the unit. Particular attention should be focused on the depth 
and the geomorphic position from which samples are collected so that 
representative samples are taken. 

,... _______ -- ••"""' ~ .......... -
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RESPONSE TO THE NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY (NOD) FOR THE 
MATERIAL DISPOSAL AREA P CLOSURE PLAN 

ADMINISTRATIVE DEFICIENCIES 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

In response to DOE/LANL redesignation of MDA P as a Waste Pile NMED does not 
agree with the reasoning or references to Waste Pile in the closure plan. Under the 
provisions of 20 NMAC 4.1 Revised November 1, 1995, subpart VI at 40 CFR Subpart 
265.300, the regulations in this subpart apply to owners and operators of facilities that 
dispose of hazardous waste in landfills. except as Subpart 265.1 provides otherwise. 
MDA Pis used as a disposal facility and a landfill governed by this subpart. Mer over 
40 years of use as a "Material Disposal Area" DOE/LANL may not redesignate MDA P 
as a ~waste Pile." It is recommended that references to waste pite be adjusted 
accordingly. 

Under the provisions of 20 NMAC 4.1, Subpart IX, Subpart 901A "Owners and 
operators of surface impoundments, landfills, land treatment units, and waste pile units 
that receive wastes after July 26, 1982, or that certified closure (according to Subpart 
265.115) after January 26, 1983, must have post-closure permits, unless they 
demonstrate closure by removal as provided under Subpart 270.1 (c) (5) and (6)." 
NMBD interprets this to mean MDA P may be closed by removal of waste. It is 
recommended that pages referring to Waste Pile be adjusted accordingly. 

LANL proposed to recharacterize MDA P from a landfill to a waste pile 
based on two informational sources; in volume 59, No. 215 Federal 
Register (FR), page 55779 (November 9, 1994), and an OSWER Policy 
Directive. The Policy Directive, from Sylvia Lowrance, Director, Offlce of 
Solid Waste, US EPA, to Regions 1-X, dated May 12, 1989 Is on clean 
closure equivalency demonstrations. This document states "EPA 
interprets its regulations to allow landfills from which wastes have been 
removed at closure to accomplish "clean closure" and, if closed under 40 
CFR 265 standards, to allow an equivalency demonstration to be made 
under 40 CFR Section 270.1(c)(5) and (6), through redefinition of the 
landfill as a waste pile, surface impoundment, or land treatment unit." 

59 FR 55779 states "Under parts 264 and 265, subpart L, owners and 
operators of landfills are required to cover the unit with an Impermeable 
cap designed to prevent infiltration of liquid in the unit. • . " . 

LANL intends to remove all waste and associated contamination from 
MDA P. LANL will revise the closure plan to refer to the unit to be closed 
as MDA P. The unit will not fit the definition of a landfill when all waste 
is removed. LANL will close MDA P per 20 NMAC 4.1 265.250. 

""---~- ~·. ··--. ··-·-
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~iPECIFIC COMMENTS: 

1. Section 6.1.1.1, pp. 6-2, Paragraph 4. This section does not address mtxed· waste. Should mixed washJ be discovered, DOE/LANL must notify NMED by telephone within 24 hours of the discovery and within 72 hours in writing. [40 CPR Subpart 270.30 (h)] and an amended closure plan addressing handling of the mixed waste component will be submitted for handling of the mixed waste component will be submitted for review to NMED by DOEILANL within 30 calendar days of mixed waste discovery at MDA P. [40 CFR Subpart 265.112(c) (4)] not in 60 days as currently stated in the closure plan by DOEJLANl. 

LANL Is unclear on why NMED requests telephone and written notlflcaUon as an emergency if mixed waste Is encountered. LANL has Identified mixed waste In the Closure Plan and we do not believe that the discovery or confirmation of that waste stream is an emergency situation which would require telephono and written notmcatlon. LANL does not anticipate any change In cmsure activities should mixed waste be encountered. We will manage mixed waste as another waste stream within the constraints of RCRA. LANL does not anticipate that a modification of the Closure Plan, based on the discovery of mixed waste, will be necessary. 
2. Section 2.1.1.3, pp. 2-4, entire section. DOEILANL needs to submit information abc;>ut the possible impact of the Run-on/Run-off control trench and its effect on transporting surface contamination from S\NMUs 16-016(c), 16-010(b) and the barium nitrate SVVMU near the bum pad at the top of the MDA P hill. The trench runs through SVVMUs 16-016(c} and 16-010(b) and may acquire and transport contamination from these SWMUs during storm events. 

The mentioned run-onlrun·off diversion channel above MDA P was instaOed at the direct request of NMED approximately two and a half years ago. The channel appears to have functioned properly since that Ume by physical evidence that no up-gradient run-off has run onto MDA P. 

There. is no evidence that a point discharge is associated with any of the mentioned SWMUs, and therefore transportation of surface contamination .Is not likely to occur. During MDA P remediation actlviUes, extension of the run-on/run-off control channel around the active operations and control of run-off from these areas will be enhanced by the lnstnllatlon of additional controls (I.e., silt fences, straw bales). Ba«lng ca,astrophic events, there should be no Impact due to run-off during remediation of MDA P. 



< • " 

3 Section 2.2. pp. 2-7. Paragraph 2. Section does not refer to the uppermost 
aquifer as reqtJtred by 40 CFR Subpart 265 Subpart F. 

LANL has drilled several boreholes that would be within the point 
of compliance for MDA P. These boreholes were completed as 
monitoring wells. No water has been collected from these wells. 
Also, a deep borehole in the vicinity of MDA P (near the sand 
vessels at the burn ground) was drilled to 200 feet. No water was 
encountered in this borehole. LANL proposes to sample_ the 
a/ft~Vil!l w~~~.er, sediment an~ underlying tuff approximately five feet 
south of the,stream to demonstrate that there is no contaminant 
contributionJ' One satnplf(·'•ijv~ry'f'fve feet -to a depth of 20 feet, will 
be analyzed for metals, VOCs and semivolatiles. The subsurface 
saturated zone closest to MDA P is the alluvial ground water 
associated with the stream. As described in the response to 
technical specified comment #3, LANL will investigate the potential 
for impacts to this groundwater. 

4. Section 3.2.1, pp. 3-9, Paragraph 4 and Section 3.2.2, pp. 3-10, Paragraph 5. 

5. 

States "All solvents wastes were burned," NMED is in receipt of documentary 
evidence, Jacobs Engineering Group Summary Report dated December 

23, 1986, page 11, which states " ... Acetone and methanol in cans, jars and 
drums" are present in the landfill. DOE/LANL must address the discrepancy 
between the Closure Plan sections cited in lines one and two of this comment 
and technical deficiency 7, on page 4 of attachment A in references to 
December 23, 1986, Jacobs Report. 

The closure plan will be revised to include the fat!ii'etJis't;l:fdttles 
containing liquid or solvents may be ptesent in the debris. 

Prior MDA P Closure Plan Disapprovals were based in part on incomplete 
waste characterization. Closure by removal under 40 CFR Subpart 270.1 (c) 
will require complete characterization of the site while undergoing closure. 
DOE/LANL needs to present more detailed information about the 
characterization methods and number of sampling(s) for treatment 
determination. 

Soil and tuff will be segregated based on visual observation and 
field instrument (XRF, PID, LIBS) readings. The resulting batches ·cSe-: 
will be sampled for contaminants as described in Table 4·2. At _,oc , 1 least one fixed laboratory sample will be taken for every 100 cubic .2J . c) 
yards of soil generated. 

Debris will be segregated based on \'isua/ observation and field 
instrument readings. The resulting batches will be sampled for 
contaminants as discussed in Table 4-2. Whenever possible, 
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debris will be sampled directly. However, if the debris cannot be sampled,_ the rinse- water from- clecontam-ination wilt be sampled and analyzed to determine ff the debris has reached the decontamination standard. 

Any soils which require treatment may be treated on-site or off-site. If treated on-site, the soil will be sampled and analyzed to determine ff the treatment method was effective. The soil will be sampled at least once per 100 cubic yard batch or at least once per waste stream, whichever Is less. The analysis performed prior to treatment is shown in Table 4-2. The post treatment analysis will be conducted to determine if the contaminant of concern bas been stabilized. 

Table 4-2 is included for reference with this response. 
· 6. Section 4.1.3, pp. 4-3, entire section. Spot sampling for HE contamination. EPA has stated in the past that insufficient validation of the DOE/LANAI HE Spot Test has been completed and that there must be more Spot Test Validation performed before its acceptance as a primary characterization method. Meeting discussions on the HE Spot Test Validity, October 17-20, 1995, at Los Alamos fixed laboratory results and spot test results 3 for EPA to accept HE Spot Test results. NMED accepts the use of HE Spot Test in Appendix H of the closure plan for screening purposes· only. HE Spot Tests are not acceptable for site characterization. 

HE spot tests will be used for personnel safety when handling debris. EPA SW84B method 8330 will be used to determine if the decontamination standard has been met. 

7. DOE/LANL must also obtain necessary permits from the Corps of Engineers (401 or 404 Permit) regulating activities impacting the stream. DOE/LANL must submit a copy of the permit or evidence that additional permits are not required prior to beginning of waste removat 

LANL wll submit the required permits. 

8. Within 60 days of the receipt of this NOD, DOEILANL must submit an application for Temporary Unit under the provisions of 40 CFR Subpart 264.553 if operations are to begin in the Spring of 1996. NMEO has forwarded, as Attachment C of the NOD, a copy of the" Administrative Review Checklist for Temporary Unit (Corrective Action)" to assist DOE\LANL with the rapid production of a high quality Temporary Unit Application. 



.. 
LANL dqes not anticipate the need for tt Temporary Unit. If future­
closure activities require a Temporary Unit, the application will be 
submitted to NMED. 


